Edgar Filing: ELBIT SYSTEMS LTD - Form 6-K

33

   under  the   equity   method  of   accounting   ("step-by-step
   acquisition").   Implementing  the  step-by-step   acquisition
   method  resulted in a restatement  of the Company's  financial
   statements  for all  prior  periods,  in which  the  Company's
   investment in Tadiran was accounted for as  available-for-sale
   securities.

   The following are the effects of the restatement:

   (1) Consolidated balance sheet

   December 31, 2004
   -------------------------------------------
   As   Effect of   As
   reported   restatement   restated
   --------   -----------   --------

   Other receivables and prepaid expenses   $  52,335   $   752   $ 53,087
   Investment in affiliated companies and  partnership   33,124   14,749   47,873
   Available for sale securities   18,017   (18,017)   -
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,346)   (1,396)   (4,742)
   Retained earnings   156,387   (1,120)   155,267
   Total shareholders' equity   $434,700   $ (2,516)   $432,184

   (2) Consolidated statement of income

   Year ended December 31, 2004
   -------------------------------------------
   As   Effect of   As
   reported   restatement   Restated
   --------   -----------   --------

   Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies
   and partnership   $   7,765   $ (1,120)   $  6,645
   Net income   52,993   (1,120)   51,873
   Basic net earnings per share   1.33   (0.03)   1.30
   Diluted net earnings per share   1.29   (0.03)   1.26

   -12-

   ELBIT SYSTEMS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - UNAUDITED
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
U. S. dollars (In thousands)

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

   A.   The   significant   accounting   policies   followed   in  the
   preparation of these statements are identical to those applied
   in preparation of the latest annual financial statements.

   B.   The  accompanying  financial  statements have been prepared in

[…]

vested on the date of adoption.  The  aforementioned  decision to adopt
   the  fair  value  recognition  provisions  of SFAS  123  took  place in
   December 2004. SFAS 123 fair value recognition  provisions were adopted
   effective  January 1, 2004 and the results of the first three  quarters
   of 2004 were restated accordingly.  The restatement reflects the change
   in  stock-based  compensation  expense  calculated  under the intrinsic
   value based method as compared to the expense calculated under the fair
   value based method.

   The  following  is  the  effect  of  the   restatement  of  stock-based
   compensation expense on the financial statements for the three and nine
   months ended September 30, 2004:

   Three months ended September 30, 2004
   ----------------------------------------------
   As   Effect of   As
   reported   restatement   restated
   --------   -----------   --------

   Gross profit   $  61,514   $   (269)   $ 61,245
   Operating income   17,405   (491)   16,914
   Net income   13,707   (393)   13,314
   Basic net earnings per share   0.34   (0.01)   0.33
   Diluted net earnings per share   0.33   (0.01)   0.32

   Nine months ended September 30, 2004
   ----------------------------------------------
   As   Effect of   As
   reported   restatement   restated
   --------   -----------   --------
   Gross profit   $ 176,952   $   771   $177,723
   Operating income   47,074   1,400   48,474
   Net income   37,746   1,122   38,868
   Basic net earnings per share   0.95   0.03   0.98
   Diluted net earnings per share   0.92   0.03   0.95

   -13-

   ELBIT SYSTEMS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - UNAUDITED

Edgar Filing: ELBIT SYSTEMS LTD - Form 6-K

35

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
U. S. dollars (In thousands, except per share data)

NOTE 4 - INVENTORIES, NET OF ADVANCES

   SEPTEMBER 30,   DECEMBER 31,